

No. 24-2080

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

J.N., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 6:19-cv-00096-AA

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Thomas Stenson
Joel Greenberg
DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON
511 SW 10th Avenue, Suite, 200,
Portland, Oregon 97205
(503) 243-0281
tstenson@droregon.com
jgreenberg@droregon.com

Richard D. Salgado
Jordan A. Kazlow
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
2501 North Harwood Street, Suite
1900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 210-2797
richard.salgado@mwe.com
jkazlow@mwe.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

Hannah Benton Eidsath
Nina Monfredo
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH
LAW
818 Connecticut Avenue NW,
Suite 425
Washington, DC 2006
(202) 868-4781
hbenton@youthlaw.org
nmonfredo@youthlaw.org

Lewis Bossing
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW
1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite
220
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 467-5730
lewisb@bazelon.org

Selene Almazan-Altobelli
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES
PO Box 6767
Baltimore, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7724 ext. 702
selene@copaa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement..... iii

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Authoritiesvii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Issues Presented 2

Statement of the Case..... 3

Statement of Facts 6

I. Appellants Bring This Action on Behalf of At Least
 Hundreds of Students with Disabilities Across Oregon
 Subjected to Shortened School Days..... 6

II. Federal Law Requires the ODE to Ensure Appellants’ Rights
 to a Free Appropriate Public Education in the Least
 Restrictive Environment, Free from Discrimination. 10

A. IDEA 10

B. The ADA and Section 504 11

III. The District Court Certified a Class Recognizing That
 Arguments as to Implementation and Enforcement of Pre-
 Existing State Law and Policy Are Fact Questions to Be
 Determined on the Merits. 13

IV. A Neutral Expert Confirmed the Harm Caused by
 Widespread, Inappropriate Use of Shortened School Days
 and Recommended Remedies to Ensure a Free Appropriate
 Public Education for Oregon Students with Disabilities..... 15

V. The ODE Adopted a Patchwork of Voluntary Policy Changes
 and a New Rule and the State Legislature Enacted a Statute
 Which Adopted Some of Dr. Bateman’s Recommendations
 and Neglected Others. 17

VI. Without Systemic Measures to Guarantee Free Appropriate
 Public Education Without Discrimination, Students Across

Oregon Remain on Shortened School Days or at Significant Risk of Being Placed on Shortened School Days.....	20
Summary of the Argument.....	21
Standard of Review	23
Argument.....	23
I. A Case Is Only Moot When No Relief Can Possibly Be Granted.	24
II. Appellants’ Claims Are Not Moot: The State’s Incomplete Voluntary Policies and Legislation Neither Remedy All the Harm Complained of Nor Offer Appellants All That They Demanded.	26
A. Neither Senate Bill 819 nor the ODE’s Voluntary Policies Include Appropriate Mechanisms to Ensure the State Collects and Analyzes Complete Data.....	31
B. Neither Senate Bill 819 Nor the State’s Voluntary Policies Require the State to Systemically Monitor School Districts and its Own Compliance with State and Federal Law.....	34
C. Neither Senate Bill 819 nor the State’s Voluntary Policies Ensure That the State Will Provide Districts with “Adequate Resources, Technical Assistance, and Training to Prevent the Unnecessary Use of Shortened School Days.”	36
D. Neither Senate Bill 819 Nor the State’s Voluntary Policies Fix the State’s Flawed Education Funding Formula.....	39
III. To the Extent That the State Relies on <i>Policy</i> to Claim That it Has Remedied Concerns Not Addressed by Senate Bill 819, the State’s Voluntary Conduct Does Not Moot Appellant’s Claims.....	41
Conclusion	46

Statement of Related Cases.....	49
Certificate of Compliance	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.G. v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 69</i> , 815 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass'n</i> , 938 F.3d at 1153.....	44
<i>Armster v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986).....	46
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. Cal. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Bd. of Trustees Glazing Health & Welfare Trust v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195, 1199 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	24
<i>Christopher S. ex. Rel. Rita S. v. Stanislaus Cty. Office of Educ.</i> , 384 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Crum v. Circus Circus Eners.</i> , 231 F.3d 1129, 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23

<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U. S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</i> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Getman v. Or. Health & Sci. Univ.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-01408-SB, 2022 WL 17156760 (D. Or. Nov. 22, 2022)	45
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	11
<i>Mont. Green Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 17 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>N.D. v. Reykdal</i> , 102 F.4th 982 (9th Cir. 2024)	25
<i>N.E. Fl. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	27, 30
<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. Gordon</i> , 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	12
<i>Pac. Nw. Generating Co-op v. Brown</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1479 (D. Or. 1993), aff'd 38 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	26

Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t,
 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003) 43

Zubkis v. Shasky,
 7 F. App’x 603 (9th Cir. 2001) 23

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq. 3, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 3, 12

42 USC §§ 12131 et seq. 3, 12

2023 Or. Laws Ch. 290 20

ORS 343.161 8

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) 12

34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(1) 13

Or. Admin. R. 581-015-2015 (2022) 17

Oregon Dep’t of Ed., Executive Numbered Memorandum
 009-2015-16, Reduced School Days (Jan. 27, 2016) 8

S.B. 819,
 2023 Leg. Assem. Reg. Sess. (Or. 2023) *passim*
